resources of Nickel over six-year period. Key assumptions are as follows:

	 i. 	 RM/USD exchange rate	 : 	 3.50

	 ii. 	 Discount rate			   : 	 14.50%

	 iii. 	 Nickel price			   : 	 Year		  USD/tonne
								   2010		  15,000
								   2011		  22,000
								   2012		  25,000
								   2013		  28,000
								   2014		  30,000
								   2015		  32,000

	 iv.	 Commencement of commercial production: 1 July 2010

88 MALAYSIA
SMELTING

CORPORATION
BERHAD

MALAYSIA
SMELTING

CORPORATION
BERHAD
(43072-A)

an
n

u
al

 r
ep

o
rt

 0
8

Notes to the financial statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2008

14.	 Investment in associates (Cont’d)

	 14.1 (Impairment)/Reversal of Impairment (cont’d)

	 Group/Company

		  With other variable held constant, the sensitivity to impairment loss on change in key assumptions is estimated to be
as follows:

Key assumptions Change Increase/(Decrease)
in impairment loss

RM’000

Nickel price +1%
–1%

(1,300)
 1,300

Discount rate +0.5%
–0.5%

 1,800
(1,800)

RM against USD exchange rate +1%
–1%

(900)
 900

Commencement of
commercial production

Delay by
6 month 5,000

15.	 Other investments

Group and Company
 2008  2007

 RM’000  RM’000
Outside Malaysia:

- Quoted shares, at cost  1,108  67,787

- Unquoted investment, at cost  47,150  –

 48,258  67, 787

Impairment of investment  (997)  (487)

47,261 67,300

Market value 111 60,513

	 (a)	 Unquoted investment, at cost

		  This represents cash payment amounting to RM47,150,000 (2007: RM Nil) pertaining to the Company’s investment
in Rapu Rapu Copper, Gold, Zinc and Silver Project in Philippines, where share certificates have yet to be issued as
disclosed in Note 32(d) to the financial statements.

16.	 Other assets

Group
 2008  2007

 RM’000  RM’000

Deferred expenditure  64,728  22,099

Insurance scheme  –   7,963

 64,728  30,062

MALAYSIA
SMELTING
CORPORATION
BERHAD
(43072-A)

89
an

n
u

al rep
o

rt 08

Notes to the financial statements (Cont’d)
31 December 2008